the process-unit contributions to the total equipment acquisition investment CINV, with the

compressor C1 still being the largest contributor but now followed by the membrane area of the first

stage, instead of the compressor C2 like in OPT and SUBOPT1. Figure 9 shows the component

composition profiles in the retentate and permeate streams in the membrane modules MS1 and MS2

corresponding to SUBOPT2.

3.2 Sensitivity analysis

This section presents a sensitivity analysis to see how the optimal solution discussed in the

previous section is affected when the model parameters related to the design specifications i.e. H2

product purity and H2 recovery levels are varied one at the time by keeping constant the values of

the remaining parameters.

3.2.1 Sensitivity of the optimal solution to the H2 product purity level

The optimization results obtained by varying the H2 product purity in −0.01 (−1.11%) and

+0.01 (+1.11%) with respect to the value used in the previous section (0.90) are compared in Table

3.

Table 3. Sensitivity of the optimal solution to the H2 product purity for a H2 recovery of 90%

and H2 permeance of 2.8710 10−2 mole m−2 s−1 MPa−1

 H2 product purity

 0.89 Dev. (%) 0.90 0.91 Dev. (%)

Cost item

TAC (M$ yr.−1) 1.74075 −1.32 1.76421 1.80160 +2.11

OPEX (M$ yr.−1) 1.08111 −1.30 1.09542 1.11778 +2.04

annCAPEX (M$ yr.−1) 0.65964 −1.36 0.66879 0.68382 +2.24

CINV (M$) 1.41124 −1.36 1.43082 1.46297 +2.24

   IC1 0.68495 −1.24 0.69360 0.70494 +1.63

   IC2 0.30158 −4.72 0.31653 0.33699 +6.46

   IMA_MS1 0.27257 +1.48 0.26859 0.26589 −1.00

   IVP1 0.07225 −5.80 0.07670 0.08287 +8.04

   IMA_MS2 0.03936 +15.83 0.03398 0.02960 −12.88

   IHEX1 0.02021 −0.49 0.02031 0.02042 +0.54

   IHEX3 0.01025 −4.11 0.01069 0.01131 +5.79

   IHEX2 0.01002 −3.74 0.01041 0.01093 +4.99

CRM (M$ yr.−1) 0.15003 −3.18 0.15497 0.16199 +4.52

   CE 0.13559 −3.67 0.14077 0.14790 +5.06

   CMR 0.01175 +3.07 0.01140 0.01113 −2.36

   CCW 0.00267 −4.30 0.00279 0.00295 +5.73

Design item

PH (MPa) 0.581 −2.84 0.598 0.621 +3.84

Total membrane area (m2) 5878.9 +3.10 5701.7 5567.3 −2.35

Total electric power (MW) 0.287 −3.69 0.298 0.313 +5.03

According to Table 3, the TAC value increases by 2.11% (from 1.76421 M$ yr.−1 to 1.80160

M$ yr.−1) when the H2 product purity increases in 0.01 with respect to the reference case (0.90 H2

purity). This increase is due to the increase of both the annCAPEX and OPEX values by 2.24% and

2.04%, respectively. It is interesting to note that, compared to the reference case, the electric power

required by compressors and vacuum pump increases in total 0.015 MW while the optimal total

membrane area decreases 134.4 m2. The increased H2 product purity level (0.91) implies to increase

the H2 concentration in the permeate stream of the first stage to reach the H2 purity in the permeate

stream of the second stage – the target level of 0.91. Then, the optimal cost-based trade-offs indicate